Securities purchased under agreements to re-sell 60,097,641 —

Loans and accounts receivables 670,185,381 861,548,743

Other receivables 13,269,086 14,520,547

Total 846,528,891 987,552,530

* Excluding cash on hand

The table above represents the worst-case scenario of credit risk exposure of the Group as at 31 December 2024

and 2023, without taking into account any collateral held, or other credit enhancements attached. For on-balance

sheet assets, the exposures set out above are based on net carrying amounts as reported in the statement of

financial position.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group operates principally in the PRC with only limited exposure to foreign exchange rate risk arising

primarily from certain bank deposits and listed equity investments denominated in HKD and USD.

– 56 –

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the Reporting Period to a reasonably possible

change in the HKD and USD exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before

tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets) and the Group’s equity.

2024

Changes in exchange rates

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity

5% appreciation against RMB 4,756,475 4,756,475
5% depreciation against RMB (4,756,475) (4,756,475)

2023

Changes in exchange rates

Impact on

profit before

tax

Impact on

equity

5% appreciation against RMB 2,375,465 2,375,465

5% depreciation against RMB (2,375,465) (2,375,465)

The above impact on equity represents adjustments to profit before tax.

(c) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates relates primarily to its cash at banks, securities

purchased under agreements to re-sell, loans and accounts receivables and interest-bearing borrowings. The

majority of the Group’s loans and accounts receivables bear interest at fixed rates. They are mostly influenced by

the mismatch of the repricing dates of interest-generating assets and interest-bearing liabilities. The Group does

not use derivative financial instruments to manage its interest rate risk.

[…]

Loans and accounts receivables 224,848,964 34,655,835 385,022,858 25,657,724 — 670,185,381

Subtotal 224,848,964 94,753,476 385,022,858 25,657,724 102,976,783 833,259,805

Exposure to interest sensitivity 224,848,964 94,753,476 385,022,858 25,657,724 102,976,783 833,259,805

– 57 –

31 December 2023

Overdue
Less than
3 months

3 to 12
months

1 to 5
years Floating rate Total

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents — — — — 111,483,240 111,483,240
Loans and accounts receivables 217,039,759 149,937,818 376,967,369 117,603,797 — 861,548,743

Subtotal 217,039,759 149,937,818 376,967,369 117,603,797 111,483,240 973,031,983

Financial liabilities:
Interest-bearing borrowings — — 9,894,844 — — 9,894,844

Subtotal — — 9,894,844 — — 9,894,844

Exposure to interest sensitivity 217,039,759 149,937,818 367,072,525 117,603,797 111,483,240 963,137,139

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity as at the end of the Reporting Period to a reasonably possible

change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the

impact on floating rate instruments). The Group’s equity is not affected, other than the consequential effect on

retained profits (a component of the Group’s equity) by the changes in profit before tax.

2024 2023

Changes in variables

Impact on
profit before

tax

Impact on

profit before

tax

+ 50 basis points 1,388,421 1,901,655

– 50 basis points (1,388,421) (1,901,655)

(d) Price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk). The Group is exposed to equity

price risk arising from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (note 16). As at 31 December 2024, a

10% increase in the fair value of the financial assets, with all other variables held constant, would lead to an

increase of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss by RMB28.0 million (31 December 2023:

RMB25.0 million).